

HB1406/830614/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1406
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Zones” insert “– Worcester County”; in line 3, after “authorizing” insert “in Worcester County”; strike beginning with “prohibiting” in line 11 down through the semicolon in line 14; in line 15, after “Act;” insert “providing for the application of this Act;”; and in line 24, strike “and 21–906”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 10, strike “(I)”; strike beginning with the comma in line 10 down through “DISPLAY” in line 22 and substitute “OR MOTOR VEHICLE EVENT OCCURRING ON OR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO A HIGHWAY THAT:

(I) HAS BEEN PERMITTED OR APPROVED BY A UNIT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT; OR

(II) IS EXPECTED TO HAVE 1,000 OR MORE INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE EVENT HAS BEEN PERMITTED OR APPROVED BY A UNIT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT”;

after line 25, insert:

“(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN WORCESTER COUNTY.”;

and in line 26, strike “(B)” and substitute “(C)”.

(Over)

HB1406/830614/1 Environment and Transportation Committee
Amendments to HB 1406
Page 2 of 2

On page 3, in lines 12, 14, and 17, strike “(C)”, “(D)”, and “(E)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)”, “(E)”, and “(F)”, respectively; and in line 17, strike “(D)” and substitute “(E)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 19 on page 3 through line 15 on page 4, inclusive.